

No. 20-276

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daryl L. Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Russell G. Ryan
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT..... 5
I. The Decision Below Curtails and
Disincentivizes an Essential Means of
Challenging Structural Separation-of-Powers
Violations 5
II. The Decision Below Contravenes Controlling
Precedent 7
III. The Decision Below Deprives Individuals of
Any Meaningful Remedy..... 11
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	5
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	6
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	4
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	4
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	4, 6, 17
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	9, 11

<i>Seila Law LLC</i>	
<i>v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bd.</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	6
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,	
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971).....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(1)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2201	8
28 U.S.C. § 2462	4
Regulations & Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 201.155.....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.180.....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.220(f)	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.221(f)	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.240(c)(4)(v)	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.310.....	15
SEC R. of Prac. 155	15
SEC R. of Prac. 180	15
SEC R. of Prac. 220	15
SEC R. of Prac. 221	15

SEC R. of Prac. 240	14
SEC R. of Prac. 310	15
Other Authorities	
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015),	12
<i>In re Gibson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77466 (March 29, 2016)	10
<i>In re Hill</i> , SEC Initial Decision No. 1123 (ALJ Apr. 18, 2017).....	12
<i>In re Hill</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-80953 (June 16, 2017).....	12
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33-10834 (Sept. 4, 2020)	16
<i>In re Lucia</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-89078 (June 16, 2020).....	14
<i>In re OptionsXpress, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33-10125, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2900 (Aug. 18, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Pending Admin. Proceedings</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33-10536, 2018 SEC LEXIS 2058 (Aug. 22, 2018).....	17
<i>In re Tilton</i> , SEC Initial Decision No. 1182, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3051 (ALJ Sept. 27, 2017).....	12

<i>In re Tilton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4815, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3707 (Nov. 28, 2017).....	12
<i>In re Timbervest, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 40-4197, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3854 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	16
<i>In re Timbervest, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 40-5093, 2018 SEC LEXIS 3633 (Dec. 21, 2018)	14
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Ctr. for Capital Markets Competitiveness, <i>Examining U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Enforcement: Recommendations on Current Processes and Practices</i> (2015)	14, 16
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 315 (2017).....	12, 13, 16
